
July 22, 2015		

Ms. MaryEllen Elia
Commissioner
State Education Department
State Education Building
89 Washington Avenue
Albany, NY 12234

Dr. Stephen Anderson
Chief Executive Officer
Summit Educational Resources
150 Stahl Road
Getzville, NY 14068

Re: Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost 
Manual: Summit Educational Resources

	 Report 2014-S-49

Dear Ms. Elia and Dr. Anderson:

Pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article V, Section 1 of the 
State Constitution, Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law, and Section 4410-c of the 
State Education Law, we conducted an audit of the expenses submitted by Summit Educational 
Resources (Summit) to the State Education Department (SED) for purposes of establishing the 
preschool special education tuition reimbursement rates used to bill public funding sources that 
are supported by State aid payments. 

Background

Established in 1973, Summit provides a wide range of services to children with disabilities 
from ages three through 21. In 1977, SED  authorized Summit to provide special education services. 
Summit provides such services to approximately 600 preschool children with developmental 
disabilities from 38 school districts in three counties in western New York. The preschool special 
education services provided by Summit for children between the ages of three and five years 
include: Special Education Itinerant Teacher Services, Preschool Integrated Special Education 
Class 2.5 hours, Preschool Integrated Special Education Class 5 hours, Preschool Special Education 
Class 2.5 hours, and Preschool Special Education Class 5 hours (collectively referred to as the 
Programs). 



- 2 -

The counties that use Summit’s special education services pay tuition to Summit 
using reimbursement rates set by SED. The State reimburses the counties 59.5 percent of the 
special education tuition that counties pay. SED sets the special education tuition rates based 
on financial information, including costs, reported by Summit on its annual Consolidated Fiscal 
Reports (CFRs) filed with SED. Costs reported on the CFR must comply fully with the provisions 
of SED’s Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM), including those pertaining to cost eligibility and 
documentation requirements.  In addition, costs must comply with the requirements prescribed 
by the Consolidated Fiscal Reporting Manual. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, Summit 
reported approximately $4.25 million in reimbursable costs for the Programs. 

Results of Audit

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, we identified $28,176 in other than personal service  
costs charged to the Programs that did not comply with SED’s requirements for reimbursement. 
The disallowances included $26,754 for consultant services that were not supported by itemized 
invoices and $1,422 in various other costs that were ineligible for reimbursement. We also 
questioned the appropriateness of an additional $34,357 in costs charged to the Programs for 
consultant services and information technology procurements that were not obtained through 
solicitation of competitive bids. 

The following table summarizes the disallowed costs that were not supported by itemized 
invoices and the costs we identified as questionable because Summit did not use competitive 
bidding practices.

Auditing and Legal Services
	
According to the RCM, costs must be properly documented and supported by itemized 

invoices which indicate the specific services actually provided and, for each service, the dates, 
number of hours provided, the fee per hour, and the total amount charged. We identified $26,754 
in claimed costs for two consultants that were not supported by itemized invoices: $19,049 for 

Consultant/Vendor Name Bid Itemized 
Invoices 

Total Costs 
Allocated to 

the Programs 

Disallowed 
Costs 

Questioned 
Costs 

Dopkins and Company No No $19,049 $19,049 $0 
Goldstein, Ackerhalt & 
Pletcher LLP  No       No* 10,228 7,705 2,523* 
Damon & Morey, LLP No Yes 13,267 0 13,267 
Highfalls Technologies 
Group, Inc. No Yes 18,567 0 18,567 
Totals   $61,111 $26,754 $34,357 

 
*Goldstein, Ackerhalt & Pletcher submitted itemized invoices for the last quarter of the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2013. 

 



- 3 -

auditing services provided by Dopkins and Company (Dopkins) and $7,705 for legal services 
provided by Goldstein, Ackerhalt & Pletcher LLP (Goldstein). The invoices did not include required 
information such as the date each billed service was provided, the number of hours worked, or 
the fee per hour.

Selection of Consultants

To ensure the most economical and/or appropriate consultant is selected, services should 
be procured through solicitation of competitive bids. Request for Proposals (RFPs) and other 
bidding documentation must be kept on file. We identified $42,544 in costs allocated to the 
Programs for three consultants that were not selected through competitive bidding. The costs 
included $19,049 for auditing services provided by Dopkins, $10,228 for legal services provided 
by Goldstein, and $13,267 for legal services provided by Damon & Morey, LLP (Damon). 

Summit did not issue RFPs or obtain bids for the auditing services provided by Dopkins or 
for the legal services provided by Goldstein or Damon. As detailed previously in the Auditing and 
Legal Services section of this report, based on a review of invoices from the three consultants, 
we identified disallowances of $26,754 (of the $42,544). Our disallowances did not include the 
remaining $15,790 ($13,267 for Damon + $2,523 for Goldstein) allocated to the Programs, as 
these costs were supported by itemized invoices. However, absent competitive bidding, there 
is a lack of assurance these costs were the most economical and appropriate and we, therefore, 
questioned the appropriateness of these costs. 

In early 2013, Summit appointed a new Chief Financial Officer (CFO). According to officials, 
and subsequent to our audit scope, Summit issued an RFP to solicit bids for auditing and legal 
services, as well as instituted a policy to require itemized invoices in support of all payments. These 
changes have proved effective in improving payment accuracy. For example, Summit identified 
overcharges on an invoice submitted by Dopkins, resulting in a lesser payment and illustrating the 
need for itemized invoices. Summit also noticed a downward trend in invoice charges after they 
began requiring Goldstein to submit itemized invoices for legal services. 

Procurement of Information Technology Equipment

During our audit scope period, Summit purchased $96,014 in equipment ($18,567 was 
allocated to the Programs) from one information technology vendor, Highfalls Technologies 
Group, Inc. (Highfalls), without competitive bidding. According to the SED Purchasing Handbook 
(Chapter 4.C) and the RCM, “There must be formal bidding with legal advertisement if a single 
item to be purchased exceeds $10,000 ($20,000 effective June 22, 2010) or the aggregate cost 
of an item or reasonable commodity grouping estimated to be purchased in a fiscal year would 
exceed that figure.” 

Summit purchased some low-dollar items through Highfalls on an ad hoc basis. Other 
items, however, were higher cost and could have been combined into a reasonable commodity 
grouping and obtained through a competitive bidding process. For example, the following items 
were among the purchases made during the year we reviewed:



- 4 -

•	Thirteen wireless routers totaling $11,050; 
•	Ten desktop computers and seven monitors for $7,706; and 
•	One back-up server setup for $9,275. 

Summit was able to provide invoices to support all payments made to Highfalls;  therefore, 
we did not disallow these costs.  However, Summit did not maintain any documentation (such as 
quotes from multiple vendors) of competitive procurement for the items purchased. As a result, 
there is no assurance these purchases were the most economical and appropriate. Therefore, we 
questioned the propriety of $18,567 in Highfalls-related costs allocated to the Programs. 

Conference and Credit Card Expenses

According to the RCM, reported costs should be reasonable, necessary, program related, 
and documented properly. We reviewed Summit’s other than personal service costs reported on 
their 2012-13 CFR and identified $1,422 in costs allocated to the Programs that did not comply 
with RCM provisions for reimbursement. Specifically, we found the following:

•	Summit reported $6,816 in costs related to conferences (including food, lodging, and 
travel costs) on its CFR that were not in compliance with the RCM. Of this, $1,346 was 
allocated to the Programs. 

•	Summit reported $391 in credit card expenses (a microwave, flowers, and food) on its CFR 
that were not in compliance with the RCM. Of this, $76 was allocated to the Programs. 

Recommendations

To SED: 

1.	 Review the disallowances and questionable costs identified by our audit and, if warranted, 
make the necessary adjustments to Summit’s reimbursement rates. 

2.	 Work with Summit officials to ensure they understand and comply with the RCM and the 
Consolidated Fiscal Reporting Manual. 

To Summit:

3.	 Ensure that costs reported on annual CFRs fully comply with SED’s guidelines and requirements.

Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology

We audited the expenses submitted by Summit on its CFR for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2013. The objective of our audit was to determine whether the costs submitted by Summit on 
its CFR were properly calculated, adequately documented, and allowable under SED’s guidelines, 
including the RCM. 



- 5 -

To accomplish our objective and assess internal controls related to our objective, we 
interviewed SED officials to obtain an understanding of the CFR and the policies and procedures 
contained in SED’s guidelines. We interviewed Summit officials and staff to obtain an understanding 
of their financial practices relating to the expenses reported on Summit’s CFR. We reviewed 
Summit’s 2012-13 CFR, IRS-990, and financial statements. We also reviewed selected consultant 
contracts, leases, and employee certifications. We reviewed a judgmental sample of Program 
costs to determine whether they were supported, program appropriate, and reimbursable. The 
sample included selected high-cost items as well as selected items only reimbursable in limited 
circumstances, such as food and entertainment expenses and employee bonuses. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, 
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on 
our audit objective. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our 
findings and conclusions based on our audit objective. 

In addition to being the State Auditor, the Comptroller performs certain other 
constitutionally and statutorily mandated duties as the chief fiscal officer of New York State. These 
include operating the State’s accounting system; preparing the State’s financial statements; and 
approving State contracts, refunds, and other payments. In addition, the Comptroller appoints 
members (some of whom have minority voting rights) to certain boards, commissions, and public 
authorities. These duties may be considered management functions for purposes of evaluating 
organizational independence under generally accepted government auditing standards. In our 
opinion, these functions do not affect our ability to conduct independent audits of program 
performance.

Reporting Requirements

We provided a draft copy of this report to SED and Summit officials for their review and 
formal comment. We considered their comments in preparing this report and have included 
them in their entirety at the end of it. In their response, SED officials agreed with the audit 
recommendations and indicated the actions they will take to address them. 

Summit officials disagreed with some of our audit findings; however, officials also 
indicated they made certain changes to strengthen internal controls to help ensure enhanced 
accountability.  The changes include the use of formal RFPs to competitively procure professional 
services and the modification of billing (invoice) requirements to comply with all of the technical 
requirements of the RCM. Our rejoinders to certain Summit comments are included in the report’s 
State Comptroller’s Comments.

Within 90 days of the final release of this report, as required by Section 170 of the Executive 
Law, the Commissioner of Education shall report to the Governor, the State Comptroller, and the 
leaders of the Legislature and fiscal committees, advising what steps were taken to implement 
the recommendations contained herein, and where recommendations were not implemented, 
the reasons why.



- 6 -

Major contributors to this report were David Fleming, Christopher Morris, Arnold Blanck, 
Bruce Brimmer, Christian Butler, and Dylan Spring.

We would like to thank SED and Summit management and staff for the courtesies and 
cooperation extended to our auditors during this review.	

Sincerely, 

			                                     	 		
							       Andrea Inman 

Audit Director

cc:	 Andrew Fischler, Audit Manager - Office of Audit Services, SED
	 Suzanne Bolling, Director of Special Education Fiscal Services, SED



- 7 -

Agency Comments - State Education Department



- 8 -



- 9 -

Agency Comments - Summit Educational Resources



- 10 -

*
Comment 

1

*
Comment 

1

*
Comment 

2

* See State Comptroller’s Comments on Page 15



- 11 -

*
Comment 

2

*
Comment 

2



- 12 -

*
Comment 

1

*
Comments 

1, 2

*
Comment 

2

*
Comment 

2



- 13 -

*
Comment 

2

*
Comment 

1

*
Comment 

3



- 14 -

*
Comment 

2



- 15 -

State Comptroller’s Comments
1.	 The fact remains that the ineligible costs we identified for Goldstein and Dopkins (totaling 

$26,754 for legal and auditing services, respectively) lacked the prescribed supporting 
documentation. The Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM) requires such costs to be supported 
by itemized invoices which indicate the specific services actually provided as well as the 
date(s) of the services, the number of hours provided, the fee per hour, and the total 
amount charged. The $26,754 in claimed costs were not supported by itemized invoices, 
and consequently, they were not allowed. We did not question whether the bills were 
paid in good faith, nor allege that the consultants did not perform the work. Nevertheless, 
special education providers (including Summit) must comply fully with the provisions of 
the RCM to establish the eligibility of claimed costs.   

2.	 As detailed in our report, we did not recommend disallowances of certain costs due to the 
absence of competitive bidding. Rather, we questioned the propriety of such costs because, 
without vendor competition, Summit could not demonstrate that the procurements were 
sufficiently economical and efficient.  Per the RCM, professional services must be acquired 
through competitive bidding at least once every five years. However, we identified $61,111 
in consultant service and information technology procurements that were not obtained 
through vendor competition. As previously noted, we disallowed $26,754 for the portion 
of those services that lacked itemized invoices. Although we questioned the remaining 
$34,357 ($61,111 - $26,754) in costs due to the lack of competitive bidding, we did not 
disallow them.

3.	 During our audit, Summit provided no evidence that the purchases in question were 
made on an immediate need basis. Further, Summit did not provide any documentation 
of price comparisons among multiple vendors to show that the items were obtained at 
competitive prices.  In their response, Summit officials also state the purchases were 
made at different times. However, according to the invoice dates, the routers ($11,050) 
and a server ($9,275) were purchased on the same date, and the computers and monitors 
($7,706) were purchased about one and a half months later. Because these items were 
related IT hardware and electronics acquisitions (totaling about $28,000), we reiterate 
that they could have been combined into a commodity grouping and obtained through a 
competitive process.


	TMB1482336698
	TMB981432337
	TMB653736402
	_GoBack
	TMB207007623
	TMP300198430
	TMB1707535237
	TMB1023374446
	TMB871102593
	TMB1045804648
	TMB1321984622
	TMB566795963
	TMB1315734254
	TMB2002565465
	TMB1381382506
	TMB420002876
	TMB38922349
	TMB1480220192
	TMB89468408
	TMB210231957
	TMB809954616
	TMB762117753

